

No. 15-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. CORI RIGSBY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JACKLYN N. DEMAR
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036

FREDERICK M. MORGAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MAXWELL S. SMITH
MORGAN VERKAMP LLC
35 East 7th Street, Suite 600
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 651-4400
rmorgan@morganverkamp.com

September 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

A. The Nature and Purpose of the Seal..... 7

B. Blowing the Whistle 9

C. Courts Have All the Tools They Need to
Respond to Seal Breaches 13

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Andre v. Bank of America</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1354 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 17 |
| <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) | 17 |
| <i>Nasuti v. Savage Farms, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40939 (D. Mass. Mar. 7, 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Toon v. Wackenhut Corrections Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bernat v. Boeing Co., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142553 (D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2011) | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Betterroads Asphalt, LLC v. R&F Asphalt Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29584 (D.P.R. Mar. 7, 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 1399 (N.D. Ga. 2015) | 7, 14, 16, 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Gale v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80436 (N.D. Oh. June 7, 2013) | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Grant v. Rush-Presbyterian/St. Luke’s Medical Center</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19249 (N.D. Il. Aug. 24, 2000) | 8 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Gonter v. Hunt Valve Co., Inc.</i> , 4:01-cv-634 (N.D. Ohio)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) | 4 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37289 (S.D. Ohio May 22, 2007) | 7 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006) | 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kusner v. Osteopathic Medical Center of Philadelphia</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7389 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 1996) | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States ex rel. Madany v. Petre</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147853 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 2, 2015)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7535 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 24, 2011)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 2, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Windsor v. Dyncorp, Inc.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 844 (M.D. Fla. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Yannacopolous v. General Dynamics</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... | 17 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|-----------------------------|-----------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)..... | 21 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)..... | 7, 13, 21 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3)..... | 19 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| S. Rep. 99-345, 99th Cong. 2d Sess., <i>reprinted at</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 (Jul. 28, 1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

| | |
|--|----|
| The False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the Government's Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 167 (2008) (testimony of Tina M. Gonter)..... | 10 |
|--|----|

OTHER MATERIALS:

| | |
|--|---|
| Act of October 22, 1986, P.L. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 (1986) | 4 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| Alexander Dyck, Adair Morse & Luigi Zingales, Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud? (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 12882, 2007) | 9 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|---|
| Jack A. Meyer, Fighting Medicare & Medicaid Fraud: The Return on Investment from False Claims Act Partnerships (Health Management Associates, prepared for Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund Oct. 2013)..... | 5 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| Geoffrey Christopher Rapp, <i>Mutiny by the Bounties?</i> <i>The Attempt to Reform Wall Street by the New Whistleblower Provisions of the Dodd-Frank Act</i> , 2012 BYU L. REV. 73 (2012)..... | 9 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| United States Department of Justice, Press release, Justice Department recovers over \$3.5 billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2015 (Dec. 3, 2015) | 4 |
|--|---|

William L. Stringer, *The 1986 False Claims Act Amendments: An Assessment of Economic Impact* (Kalorama Consulting Group, Inc., Washington D.C., commissioned by Taxpayers Against Fraud, The False Claims Act Legal Center 1996)5
